

Town of Clinton Police/OEM

State Executive Order 149 that takes Place in stages.

Advisement 2020-19 6/1/20

1. Executive Order No. 110 (2020) is hereby rescinded effective at 6:00 a.m. on June 15, 2020.

6. Effective 6:00 a.m. on June 15, 2020, <u>child care centers and other child care facilities</u> <u>are permitted to resume operations for all clients</u>, provided that they comply with the COVID-19 Child Care and Youth Summer Camp Standards and other applicable statutes, regulations, and Executive Orders. Each child care center and other child care facility must submit an attestation to the DCF no later than 24 hours prior to the anticipated opening date, or in the case of currently operating emergency child care centers, within fourteen days of the effective date of this Order, attesting that it will follow all applicable health and safety standards, as detailed in the COVID-19 Child Care and Youth Summer Camp Standards. Those child care centers and other child care facilities that were authorized to remain open pursuant to Executive Order No. 110 (2020) as emergency child care centers are not exempt from this requirement and must also submit an attestation to the DCF.

7. Nothing in this Order shall prevent child care centers and other child care facilities from engaging in pre-operational activities prior to June 15, 2020.

8. <u>Youth summer camps shall be permitted to operate on or after Monday, July 6, 2020</u>, provided that they comply with the COVID-19 Child Care and Youth Summer Camp Standards and other applicable statutes, regulations, and Executive Orders. Youth summer camps that wish to operate on or after July 6, 2020, must submit an attestation to the Department of Health no later than 24 hours prior to the anticipated opening date, attesting that they will follow all applicable health and safety standards, as detailed in the COVID-19 Child Care and Youth Summer Camp Standards, and subject to other restrictions imposed by Executive Order.

11. <u>Nothing in this Order shall prevent youth summer camps from engaging in pre-operational activities prior to July 6, 2020</u>.

13. The provision in Paragraph 1(e) of Executive Order No. 148 (2020) prohibiting organized or contact sports is hereby rescinded effective June 22, 2020, insofar as it applies to sporting activities in outdoor settings that do not involve person-to-person contact or routinely entail individuals interacting within six feet of one another. At that time, sporting activities, including organized sporting activities, are permitted in outdoor settings only, provided that they do not involve person-to-person contact or routinely entail individuals interacting within six feet of one another. Any sporting activities that involve person-to-person contact or individuals routinely interacting in close proximity (within six feet of one another) will remain prohibited in any setting. The Commissioner of the Department of Health, pursuant to her authority under the EHPA, N.J.S.A. 26:13-1 et seq., shall impose health and safety standards regarding sporting activities before that date, and such activities must comply with all applicable laws, regulations, and Executive Orders, including restrictions on gatherings in place at the time the sporting activities occur. No part of this Paragraph shall be construed to restrict the ability of professional athletes to fulfill their job duties, pursuant to Paragraph 7 of Executive Order No. 148 (2020), and no part of this Paragraph shall be construed to restrict the ability of United States national team athletes or athletes training at United States National Team Training Centers to conduct their training activities.

14. High school sporting activities under the jurisdiction of the New Jersey State Interscholastic Athletic Association ("NJSIAA") may resume in accordance with reopening protocols issued by NJSIAA, which shall consider DOH guidance in issuing these protocols. However, <u>these high school sporting activities cannot resume any</u> <u>earlier than June 30, 2020.</u>

15. The provision in Paragraph 9 of Executive Order No. 107 (2020) closing recreational and entertainment businesses to the public, is <u>hereby superseded to the extent that it</u> <u>would prevent youth summer camps or sporting activities from operating in accordance</u> <u>with Paragraphs 13 or 14 of this Order.</u>

16. The provisions in Paragraphs 3(e) of Executive Order No. 133 (2020), 3(h) of Executive Order No. 143 (2020), and 1(e) of Executive Order No. 148 (2020) are <u>hereby superseded to the extent</u> that they would prevent organized sporting activities from occurring.

17. The provisions in paragraphs 12 and 13 of Executive Order No. 107 (2020), paragraph 8 of Executive Order No. 148 (2020), and paragraph 1 of Administrative Order No. 2020-12 are <u>hereby superseded to the extent that they prohibit youth summer</u> <u>camps and sporting activities from taking place in or on the premises of public or private schools.</u>

State Executive Order 149 takes effect in stages. This advisement is has been reduced to elements affecting Clinton residents and business. Please refer to

https://nj.gov/infobank/eo/056murphy/pdf/EO-149.pdf for full details of SEO 149.